

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

YISROEL WEINGOT and SURI
WEINBERGER a/k/a SURI WEINGOT.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNISON AGREEMENT CORP. et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-04542-JS-AYS

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus curiae.....1

Introduction1

Background3

Argument.....10

 I. There are genuine disputes of material fact as to whether
 Unison’s product is a loan10

 A. Under New York law, courts must look to substance
 rather than form to determine whether something is a
 loan, and this is a question of fact that is ill-suited for
 resolution on summary judgment11

 B. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the
 Weingots, a reasonable juror could conclude that
 Unison’s product is a loan14

 II. Similarly, there are genuine disputes of material fact as to
 unconscionability24

Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adar Bays, LLC v. GeneSYS ID, Inc.,
179 N.E.3d 612 (N.Y. 2021)..... *passim*

Allen v. Coughlin,
64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 10

Fast Trak Investment Company v. Sax,
962 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Green v. 119 W. 138th St. LLC,
37 N.Y.S.3d 491 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)..... 24, 25

Hartley v. Eagle Insurance Co. of London, England,
118 N.E. 622 (N.Y. 1918) 14, 22

Haymount Urgent Care PC v. GoFund Advance, LLC,
609 F. Supp. 3d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 13, 19, 20, 21

In re Deborah Stone,
No. 24-12767 (Bankr. D. Colo.) 1

In re Hawaii Island Air, Inc.,
2023 WL 4785508 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 23

Island Leasing, LLC v. Kane,
2020 WL 6326101 (D. Haw. 2020) 23

James B. Nutter & Co. v. Namahoe,
528 P.3d 222 (Haw. 2023) 7, 9

Rubenstein v. Small,
75 N.Y.S.2d 483 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947) 12, 14

Seidel v. 18 E. 17th St. Owners, Inc.,
598 N.E.2d 7 (N.Y. 1992)..... 19

Stuback v. Sussman,
8 N.Y.S.2d 141 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1938) 12

Stuback v. Sussman,
10 N.Y.S.2d 240 (N.Y. App. Div. 1939) 12

Stuback v. Sussman,
23 N.E.2d 544 (N.Y. 1939)..... 12

Ujueta v. Euro-Quest Corp.,
814 N.Y.S.2d 551 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)11

Vee Bee Services Co. v. Household Financial Corp.,
51 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944) 12, 23

Vee Bee Services Co. v. Household Financial Corp.,
55 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y. App. Div. 1945)12

Statutes

New York Banking Law § 14-a..... 9

New York General Obligation Law § 5-501 9

New York Real Property Law § 280 8

New York Real Property Law § 280-b 9, 24

Other Authorities

59A American Jurisprudence 2d Partnership § 270.....7

68 C.J.S. Partnership § 5697

2022 *Unison Home Equity Report*,
Unison (2022) 6, 17

About Us,
Unison Investment Management23

All-Transactions House Price Index for New York,
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, (updated Nov. 26, 2024) 18

All-Transactions House Price Index for the United States,
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, (updated Nov. 26, 2024) 5, 18

FAQ,
Unison 16, 17, 19

Podcast Transcription Session No. 103—Thomas Sponholtz & Jim Riccitelli,
Lend Academy (2017) *passim*

Residential Real Estate Generates Strong Returns,
Unison Investment Management6, 15, 17

Reverse Mortgages: What You Need to Know,
New York Department of Financial Services7, 8

Sarah B. Mancini & Odette Williamson,
*Reversing Course: Stemming the Tide of Reverse Mortgage
Foreclosures Through Effective Servicing and Loss Mitigation*,
26 Elder L.J. 85, 93 (2018)8, 9, 23

Simple Interest Calculator,
Calculator.net 15

Unison Announces Securitization of \$165 Million Unison Home Equity Agreements,
Newswire (Sept. 20, 2023)..... 5, 17

Unison Eyes up to Three Home Equity RMBS in 2022,
International Financing Review (Feb. 8, 2022) 6

Unison,
How It Works, YouTube (June 30, 2023) 6
